

11-5199

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CHILDREN FIRST FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BARBARA J. FIALA, in her official capacity as Commissioner of
the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York
Honorable Neal P. McCurn
Case No. 04-CV-0927

**APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

David A. Cortman
Kevin H. Theriot
Jeffrey A. Shafer
Jeremy D. Tedesco
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

James P. Trainor
CUTLER, TRAINOR & CUTLER LLP
2 Hemphill Place
Suite 153
Malta, NY 12020
(518) 899-9200

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Walker* Changed the Legal Landscape For First Amendment Challenges to State Denials of Custom Plates. 2

II. This Court Should Rescind the Panel Opinion, Vacate the Judgment of the District Court, and Remand for Reconsideration in Light of *Walker*. 4

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alier v. Tuscan Dairy Farms, Inc.,
979 F.2d 946 (2d Cir. 1992)6

Biglo v. Coca-Cola Co.,
239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)5

Children First Foundation v. Fiala,
No. 11-5199, __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 2444501 (2d Cir. May 22, 2015) ...2, 3, 7

Children First Foundation v. Martinez,
829 F. Supp. 2d 47 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)3

Community Health Center v. Wilson-Coker,
311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)4

Cockfield v. United Technologies Corp.,
39 Fed. Appx. 657 (2d Cir. 2002).....6

Morris-Hayes v. Board of Education of Chester Union Free City School.,
211 Fed. Appx. 28 (2d Cir. 2007).....6

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2010).....3

Saferstein v. Lawyers’ Fund for Client Protection,
142 Fed. Appx. 494 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

Schonfeld v. Hilliard,
218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)4, 5

Sobel v. Yeshiva University,
797 F.2d 1478 (2d Cir. 1986)6, 7

United States v. Aulet,
618 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1980)5

United States v. Cordoba-Murgas,
422 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2005)5

Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (June 18, 2015)2, 3, 4

Women’s Health Services, Inc. v. Maher,
636 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1980)5
